The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the future cash flows or fair values of financial

instruments because of a change in market interest rates. Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring GAP’s interest rates and

by having pre-approved limits (intervals) for re-pricing bands. The Technical Committee for the Management of Assets and Liabilities is the

monitoring body for compliance with these limits and is assisted by the Treasury Department in its day-to-day monitoring activities.

Managing interest rate risk within the variation limits of the interest rate is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Group financial assets

and liabilities in different standard scenarios of interest rate. The monthly standard scenarios include the parallel decrease or increase of the

interest curve with 100 and 200 basis points.

An analysis of the Bank’s interest carrying assets and liabilities sensitivity to the increase or decrease in the market interest rates is set out below:

					   200 basis points				   100 basis points

	 Increase	 Decrease	I ncrease	 Decrease

	 RON thousand	 RON thousand	 RON thousand	 RON thousand

At 31 December 2011

Average for the period	 (4,711)	 4,711	 (2,355)	 2,355

Minimum for the period	 (31,455)	 31,455	 (15,728)	 15,728

Maximum for the period 	 5,514	 (5,514)	 2,757	 (2,757)

At 31 December 2010

Average for the period	 (845)	 845	 (423)	 423

Minimum for the period	 (27,881)	 27,881	 (13,940)	 13,940

Maximum for the period 	 16,818	 (16,818)	 8,409	 (8,409)

In the sensitivity analysis regarding interest rate variation the Bank has computed the impact over the interest margin over the future financial

exercise by taking into consideration the interest rate resetting date for assets and liabilities recorded in the balance sheet as follows: the Bank

divided the assets and liabilities bearing fixed interest rate from the ones bearing variable interest rate and for each category the following split

was made: less than 1 month, 1 – 3 months, 3 – 6 months, 6 – 12 months, 1 – 2 years, 2 - 3 years, 3 – 4 years, 4 - 5 years, 5 – 7 years, 7 - 10

years, 10 – 15 years, 15 – 20 years and over 20 years; for the assets and liabilities with variable interest rate the future interest cash flows were